

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

EDWARD J. O'BANNON, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STATE
HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM E. QUIRK
Counsel of Record
POL SINELLI PC
900 West 48th Place
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 753-1000
wquirk@polsinelli.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of State
High School Associations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Misconstrues The Definitional Nature Of The NCAA’s Regulation, Misapplies The Rule Of Reason, And Departs From This Court’s Ruling In <i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of The Univer-</i> <i>sity of Oklahoma</i>	3
A. Amateurism Has Inherent Worth, Par- ticularly In Educational Settings, And The American Public Recognizes And Appreciates The Amateur-Professional Distinction	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Flawed Antitrust Analysis Threatens The Future Of Amateurism In College Sports	7
1. The NCAA, As The Guardian Of Amateurism At The College Athletic Level, Needs Leeway In Defining And Regulating Amateur Status	8
2. The Ninth Circuit Has Misconstrued <i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 7 F.Supp.3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	6
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 9, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Sports Participation Increases Again, Tops 7.8 Million for First Time</i> , High School Today Mag., September 2015, http://www.nfhs.org/uploaded/files/3dissue/HSToday/2015issues/september2015/index.html	4
<i>The Case for High School Activities</i> , Nat'l Fed. State High School Ass'ns, https://www.nfhs.org/articles/the-case-for-high-school-activities/#chapter1 (last visited June 13, 2016)	5
